

CASE NO. 07-1485(L)  
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.*  
BRUCE G. LOWMAN, M.D.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

HILTON HEAD HEALTH SYSTEM, L.P., *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of South Carolina  
Beaufort Division  
The Honorable Patrick Duffy

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD EDUCATION FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

James W. Moorman, Esq.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Joseph E. B. White, Esq.  
Taxpayers Against Fraud  
Education Fund,  
1220 19<sup>th</sup> St., N.W., Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-4826

CASE NO. 07-1485(L)  
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.*  
BRUCE G. LOWMAN, M.D.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

HILTON HEAD HEALTH SYSTEM, L.P., *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS  
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

---

Pursuant to 4th Cir. R. 26.1, *Amicus Curiae* Taxpayers Against Fraud Education Fund makes the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly-owned corporation?  
No
2. Is there a publicly-owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome?  
No

---

James W. Moorman  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

---

Date

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* .....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE FOR REVIEW.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT.....4

THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT’S THREE-YEAR TOLLING PERIOD COMMENCES NOT WHEN A STATUTORILY PRESCRIBED GOVERNMENT OFFICIAL LEARNS OF THE FRAUD BUT, INSTEAD, WHEN A PRIVATE CITIZEN-RELATOR UNCOVERS THE FRAUD.....4

A. The District Court’s Interpretation Ignores The Plain Meaning Of The False Claims Act, Which Provides That The Three-Year Tolling Period Is Triggered By Knowledge Of A Government Official, Not Knowledge Of A *Qui Tam* Relator.....5

B. The District Court’s Reading Of The Statute Would Lead To Absurd Consequences That Congress Did Not Intend.....10

C. The Statutory Purpose And Real-World Experiences Of Relators Confirm The Plain Meaning Of The False Claims Act Tolling Provision .....12

CONCLUSION .....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u>   | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 803, 109 S.Ct. 1500, 103 L.Ed.2d 891 (1989) . . . . .                         | 5           |
| <i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 1, 120 S.Ct. 1942, 147 L.Ed.2d 1 (2000) . . . . .     | 4           |
| <i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> ,<br>540 U.S. 526, 124 S.Ct. 1023, 157 L.Ed.2d 1024 (2004) . . . . .                                 | 4           |
| <i>Neal v. Honeywell</i> ,<br>191 F.3d 827, 829 (7th Cir. 1999) . . . . .  | 14          |
| <i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> ,<br>510 U.S. 135, 114 S.Ct. 655, 126 L.Ed.2d 615 (1994) . . . . .                                     | 5           |
| <i>United States ex rel. Colunga v. Hercules, Inc.</i> ,<br>1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21811 (D. Utah Mar. 6, 1998) . . . . .               | 15          |
| <i>United States ex rel. Hyatt v. Northrop Corp.</i> ,<br>91 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .                                       | 6           |
| <i>United States ex rel. Johnson-Pouchardt v. Rapid City Regional Hospital</i> ,<br>252 F. Supp. 2d 892 (D.S.D. 2003) . . . . .        | 14          |
| <i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. The Boeing Co.</i> ,<br>9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993) . . . . .   | 6           |
| <i>United States ex rel. Salmeron v. Enterprise Recovery Systems, Inc.</i> ,<br>2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86977 (N.D. Ill. 2006) . . . . . | 7           |
| <i>United States v. General Electric</i> ,<br>808 F. Supp. 580 (S.D. Ohio 1992) . . . . .  | 14,16       |
| <i>United States v. Granderson</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 39, 114 S.Ct. 1259, 127 L.Ed.2d 611 (1994) . . . . .                                  | 12          |

**Statutes and Legislative Material**

31 U.S.C. § 3730(a) ..... 8

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5) ..... 8

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1) ..... 9

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2) ..... 9

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(3) ..... 9

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(3) ..... 9

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) ..... 8

31 U.S.C. § 3731 ..... 2

31 U.S.C. § 3731(b) ..... 3,5,6,12

31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(2) ..... 2,5

**Secondary Sources**

S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986),  
*reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266 ..... 13

James Moorman, *The Whistleblower’s Experience: The High Cost of Integrity*,  
42 False Claims Act and Qui Tam Quarterly Review 73 (July 2006) ..... 13

Henry Scammel, *The Giant Killers* (2004) ..... 15

*Webster’s New World Dictionary of the American Language*  
(D. Guralnik, ed., 2d ed. 1980) ..... 6
